
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 23RD JANUARY 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 
2022. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Hemingford Grey - 20/01621/FUL (Pages 9 - 40) 
 

Construction of a boat slipway and access track, boat hut and jetty, part change of 
use of changing rooms and toilet block to café (Use Class E) and diversification of 
existing activities relating to the approved use of the site as a water-based activity 
centre (to include private use) - Liquid Skillz, Lake Ashmore, Gore Tree Road, 
Hemingford Grey, PE28 9BP. 
 

(b) Hemingford Grey - 21/00044/FUL (Pages 41 - 66) 
 



Construction of a second wakeboard line and associated control shed and viewing 
hut, and erection of a linked decked walkway (to include private use) - Liquid 
Skillz, Lake Ashmore, Gore Tree Road, Hemingford Grey, PE28 9BP. 
 

(c) Godmanchester - 21/02060/FUL (Pages 67 - 82) 
 

Change of use from existing garages/stores (C3) to holiday lets (C1) - 18 Post 
Street, Godmanchester, PE29 2BA. 
 

(d) Godmanchester - 21/02573/LBC (Pages 83 - 94) 
 

To convert the existing garages/stores (C3) to Holiday lets (C1) - 18 Post Street, 
Godmanchester, PE29 2BA. 
 

(e) St Neots - 22/00747/FUL (Pages 95 - 118) 
 

Public realm improvements to existing park, including resurfacing of existing paths, 
footpath widening, creation of new shared cycleway/footpath, works to existing 
bridges including replacement bridge, installation of new and relocated street 
furniture, landscaping and other associated works – Riverside Park, St Neots 
Road, Eaton Ford. 
 

4. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 119 - 120) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
11 day of January 2023 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable 
Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 19th 
December 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, 
P A Jordan, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
T D Sanderson and C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors R A Slade and S Wakeford. 

 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st November 2022 and 
of the reconvened meeting on 28th November 2022 were approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
 

32 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor K P Gulson declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No 
34 (c) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he 
represented. 
 
Councillor S J Corney declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No. 
34 (b) by virtue of the fact that the applicant was a close associate, left the room 
for the duration of the item and took no part in the discission or voting. 
 

33 AGENDA ITEM 3 (A) - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED FOR: CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITIONAL 
STOREY, IMPROVEMENTS TO THE FENESTRATION AND INSULATION, 
THE CREATION OF 3 FURTHER FLATS, BRINGING THE TOTAL TO 5. 
CONSTRUCTION OF A 2 BEDROOM DWELLING TO THE REAR WITH 
ACCESS FROM WEST STREET - 37 NEW STREET, ST NEOTS - 
22/01044/OUT  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, as it has been withdrawn by the applicants, the application be not 

determined. 
 

34 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Page 5 of 120

Agenda Item 1



 

The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Application for Outline Planning Permission for the Erection of up to 16 
Dwellings and Associated Infrastructure Works and Access (Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale to be considered at reserved matters 
stage) – Land West of 26 to 34 High Street, Stilton - 21/01810/OUT  
 
(Councillor M Kisbee, Stilton Parish Council, Councillor T Alban, Ward Member, 
and M Hare, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement relating to 

affordable housing, green space, green space maintenance, an ongoing 
commitment to establish and manage an off-site nature reserve to the 
west of the site, outdoor sports contribution and wheeled bin contribution, 
the application be approved subject to conditions to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with an additional 
condition requiring drainage and surface water management to be aligned 
with the drainage and surface water management conditions attached to 
Planning Permission reference 18/02192/OUT, or refused in the event that 
the obligation referred to above has not been completed and the applicant 
is unwilling to agree to an extended period for determination, or on the 
grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation 
necessary to make the development acceptable. 

 
b) Erection of 28 dwellings and associated infrastructure and works including 

new pick-up and drop-off spaces and footpath provision – Informal 
Open Space East of 47 Farm Close, Upwood - 21/02139/FUL  

 
(Councillor R Howe, Upwood and the Raveleys Parish Council, R Mashford, 
objector, and M Hare, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 32 for Members’ interests. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement relating to 

affordable housing, open space, open space maintenance, outdoors 
sports contribution, Upwood Meadows SSSI mitigation and management 
scheme, Upwood Meadows SSSI management contribution and wheeled 
bin contribution, the application be approved subject to conditions to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted, or refused 
in the event that the obligation referred to above has not been completed 
and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period for 
determination, or on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete 
the obligation necessary to make the development acceptable. 

Page 6 of 120



 

 
 
At this point Councillor D Dew left the meeting. 
 
At 9.02 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 9.09 the meeting resumed. 
 

c) Retention of portable buildings for B1 (Business) and Sui Generis use (Car 
Sales) for a temporary period of 5 years – Portacabin at Station Bridge, 
Broadway, Yaxley - 20/00274/FUL  
 
(Councillor A Wood, Yaxley Parish Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 32 for Members’ interests. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by 

the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include 
those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with an 
informative on seeking a permanent permission before the temporary one 
has expired. 

 
35 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of four recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 7 of 120



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 23rd  JANUARY 2023 

Case No: 20/01621/FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: CONSTRUCTION OF A BOAT SLIPWAY AND ACCESS 

TRACK, BOAT HUT AND JETTY, PART CHANGE OF 
USE OF CHANGING ROOMS AND TOILET BLOCK TO 
CAFÉ (USE CLASS E) AND DIVERSIFICATION OF 
EXISTING ACTIVITIES RELATING TO THE APPROVED 
USE OF THE SITE AS A WATER-BASED ACTIVITY 
CENTRE. 

 
Location: LIQUID SKILLZ LAKE ASHMORE  GORE TREE ROAD  

HEMINGFORD GREY PE28 9BP 
 
Applicant: LIQUID SKILLZ 
 
Grid Ref: 529345   269739 
 
Date of Registration:   09.09.2020 
 
Parish: HEMINGFORD GREY 
 
RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
Hemingford Grey Parish Council’s recommendation of refusal is 
contrary to the officer recommendation of approval and at the 
request of Cllr Dew, local member for Hemingford Grey and 
Houghton. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application site comprises the lake and surrounding shores 

of Lake Ashmore, located to the east of Gore Tree Road, 
approximately 1km to the southeast of the village of Hemingford 
Grey. The site is currently used by “Liquid Skillz” (the applicant). 
The lake forms part of a County Wildlife Site (Marsh Lane Gravel 
Pits County Wildlife Site) and is thought to have been created by 
mineral extraction with trees surrounding the lake. The area 
around the lake is generally flat, with the shore edge falling away 
slowly into the lake shallows. On the west shore is located the 
centre of the ‘Liquid Skillz’ activities approved by 19/01168/FUL 
Including, but not limited to a reception building and changing 
rooms, and stora
[...]
n substantial because it is screened to a degree 
by the front wall of Island Hall. 

 
7.17 The proposed removal of both pairs of double doors, and the 

infilling of the openings with glazed doors and the insertion of the 
rooflights on the rear roofslope would remove much of the special 

Page 73 of 120



interest of the building. The proposal would therefore adversely 
affect the character and special interest of the Coach House 
Grade II Listed Building, and harm the character and appearance 
of the Godmanchester (Post Street) Conservation Area. The level 
of harm would be less than substantial. The public benefits arising 
from the scheme, which would include investment in the repair of 
the building and in helping to secure future use for the building, do 
not outweigh the level of harm to the heritage assets identified. 
The proposal is therefore contrary Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 
parts) f, g, h, i and j of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD (2017), the National Design 
Guide and the NPPF (2021) in this regard paragraphs 199, 202 
and 203 of the NPPF 2021.  

 
7.18 It is unclear what internal alterations will need to be undertaken 

due to a lack of detailing in the application or whether conversion 
is possible. 

 
7.19 Insufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

demonstrate that the building is capable of being converted 
without the need for structural works or significant internal works. 
It is not clear therefore whether the building can accommodate the 
proposals without any structural works, and depending upon how 
extensive these may be, whether they would be tantamount to 
rebuilding. The proposed development is therefore contrary to 
Policy LP34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036.     

Residential Amenity 
 

7.20 Policy LP14 states that a proposal will be supported where a high 
standard of amenity is maintained for all occupiers of neighbouring 
land and buildings. 
[...]
pe in the event of a flood;  

• The use of the building will be restricted to holiday short let 
only and will not be for permanent residence; 

• A Flood Warning and Evacuation Plan will be implemented 
to ensure that occupants are not present in the holiday 
accommodation should a flood occur; 

 
7.30 If the application were to be recommended for approval, the 

inclusion of a condition regarding the floor proofing/resilience and 
resistance measures alongside the inclusion of a condition for A 
Flood Warning and Evacuation Plan would have been 
recommended. 

 
7.31 Subject to the above conditions, the proposed development would 

be in compliance with Policy LP5 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan 
to 2036, Policy GMC16 of the Godmanchester Neighbourhood 
Plan 2017 – 2036, the Cambridgeshire Flood and Water 
Supplementary Planning Document (2017) and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

Biodiversity 
7.32 Policy LP30 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 requires 

proposals to demonstrate that all potential adverse impacts on 
biodiversity and geodiversity have been investigated. Policy LP30 
also requires development proposals to ensure no net loss in 
biodiversity and provide a net gain in biodiversity where possible. 

 
7.33 The garages and store building the subject of this application are 

historic and there is at least one opening where bats could access 
the building. It is therefore considered a possibility that bats could 
be present in the buildings.  

 
7.34 Insufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

demonstrate that the proposal would not result in harm to 
protected species or wildlife. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policy LP30 of the Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, The 
Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981), the Habitats and Protected 
Species Regulations (2017) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021). 

Page 76 of 120



Planning Obligations 
7.35 Part H of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 

Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 require 
adequate provision to be made for refuse bins for new 
development. A Unilateral Undertaking securing funding for the 
provision of wheeled bins to serve the development was not 
submitted with the application. The proposal therefore fails to meet 
the requirements of Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 and the 
Developer Contributions SPD (2011). 

Other Matters 
7.36 The associated listed building consent 21/02573/LBC is also 

recommended for refusal as per refusal reason 1 and 2. 
 
7.37 The applicant should note that unauthorised works have been 

undertaken at the site. Please refer to the Conservation comments 
on the file for more detail. 

 
Conclusion 
7.38 Officers have considered the submitted information and have 

taken into account the potential public benefits of the scheme, but 
these do not override the fundamental issues with the proposal in 
respect of the harm to the significant of the heritage assets 
identified. Officers are also unable to assess whether the building 
is capable of conversion and unable to determine whether bats 
are present due to insufficient information with the application. 

 
7.39 Having regard to all relevant material considerations, it is 

concluded that the proposal would not accord with local and 
national planning policy. Therefore, it is recommended that 
planning permission be refused. 

8. RECOMMENDATION  - REFUSAL for the 
following reasons: 

 
 

1. The proposed removal of both pairs of double doors, and the 
infilling of the openings with glazed doors and the insertion of 
the rooflights on the rear roofslope would remove much of the 
special interest of the building. The proposal would therefore 
adversely affect the character and special interest of the Coach 
House Grade II Listed Building,  and harm the character and 
appearance of the Godmanchester (Post Street) Conservation 
Area. The level of harm would be less than substantial. The 
public benefits arising from the scheme, which would include 
investment in the repair of the building and in helping to secure 
future use for the building, do not outweigh the level of harm to 
the heritage assets identified. The proposal is therefore 
contrary Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 parts) f, g, h, i and j of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the Huntingdonshire 

Page 77 of 120



Design Guide SPD (2017), the National Design Guide and the 
NPPF (2021) in this regard paragraphs 199, 202 and 203 of 
the NPPF 2021. 

 
2. Insufficient information has been submitted with the application 

to demonstrate that the building is capable of being converted 
without the need for structural works or significant internal 
works. It is not clear therefore whether the building can 
accommodate the proposals without any structural works, and 
depending upon how extensive these may be, whether they 
would be tantamount to rebuilding. The proposed development 
is therefore contrary to Policy LP34 of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan to 2036.     

 

3. Insufficient information has been submitted with the application 
to demonstrate that the proposal would not result in harm to 
protected species or wildlife. The proposal is therefore contrary 
to policy LP30 of the Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, 
The Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981), the Habitats and 
Protected Species Regulations (2017) and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 

4. Part H of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 
require adequate provision to be made for refuse bins for new 
development. A Unilateral Undertaking securing funding for the 
provision of wheeled bins to serve the development was not 
submitted with the application. The proposal therefore fails to 
meet the requirements of Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 
and the Developer Contributions SPD (2011). 

 
If you woul
[...]
 of existing annex and garage and erection of new garage.
Recommendation:              Approval

Planning Application          21/02330/HHFUL
Location                            11 Tudor Road, Godmanchester
Work requested                Demolition of existing garage and building new two storey side extension and front 

porch.
Recommendation:             Approval

Planning Application            21/02573/LBC

Location                             18 Post Street Godmanchester Huntingdon  

Work requested                  Change of use from existing garages/stores (C3) to Holiday lets (C1)
Recommendation:                  Approval

Kind regards

Clair Whitlock | Deputy Town Clerk
Godmanchester Town Council |Town Hall | 1 Post Street | Godmanchester | PE29 2NB
deputy.clerk@gmccouncil.com
01480 388870
(Please note my days of work are Monday, Wednesday to Friday from 8.30am – 3.00pm)

Disclaimer

Page 91 of 120



2

The information contained in this communication to the send is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorised to receive it. If 
you are not he recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is 
strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived.

Page 92 of 120



Application Ref:21/02060/FUL and 21/02573/LBCo © Crown copyright and database rights 2022 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Date Created: 07/11/2022

Development Management Committee

Location:Godmanchester

!

Key
Listed Buildings
Scheduled Ancient Monuments

Conservation Area

The Site

1:2,500Scale =   

Page 93 of 120



P
age 94 of 120



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 23rd JANUARY 2023 

Case No: 22/00747/FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS TO EXISTING PARK, 

INCLUDING RESURFACING OF EXISTING PATHS, 
FOOTPATH WIDENING, CREATION OF NEW SHARED 
CYCLEWAY/FOOTPATH, WORKS TO EXISTING 
BRIDGES INCLUDING REPLACEMENT BRIDGE AND 
ADDITION OF NEW BRIDGE, INSTALLATION OF NEW 
AND RELOCATED STREET FURNITURE, 
LANDSCAPING AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS. 

 
Location: RIVERSIDE PARK ST NEOTS ROAD  EATON FORD 

PE19 7AB  
 
Applicant: HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Grid Ref: 518079   260112 
 
Date of Registration:   25.04.2022 
 
Parish: ST NEOTS 
  
RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE - subject to completion 
of a public 21 day consultation (if a material consideration 
is raised within this consultation period officers will 
consult with chair and vice chair before any formal 
decision is issued) 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) as the application is for the Council's own 
development. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application site comprises the Riverside Park in St Neots, an 

area of 29 acres on the western side of the River Great Ouse, to 
the north and south of the St Neots Road bridge. The park is sited 
entirely within the built up area of St Neots and is within the St 
Neots Conservation Area. It is in Flood Zone 3. The site lies within 
a Green Infrastructure Area. 

  
1.2 Planning permission is sought for public realm improvements to 

the St Neots Regatta Meadow Riverside Park. The works would 
comprise of the following; 
* the installation of safety bollards 
* new and relocated litter and dog litter bins 

Page 95 of 120

Agenda Item 3e



* new and relocated benches, including new asphalt pads for them 
to be sited on 
* an extended swale area to accommodate a loss of floodplain 
from no dig construction paths 
* installation of new shared footpath/ cycleway 
* footpath widening to create a shared footpath/ cycleway 
* resurfacing of footpaths 
* the installation of tactile paving 
* works to roots and canopies of trees 
* works to existing bridges including replacement bridge and 
addition of new bridge 

  
1.3 The applicant is Huntingdonshi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 23rd 
January 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, L Davenport-Ray, 
D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, S R McAdam, J Neish, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Corney, P A Jordan and S Mokbul. 

 
36 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th December 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

37 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor D Mickleburgh declared a non-registerable interest in Minute Nos 40 
(a) and 40 (b) by virtue of the fact that she and the applicant were Members of 
Godmanchester Town Council. Councillor Mickelburgh left the meeting and took 
no part in the discussion or voting on the items. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared a non- registerable interest in Minute No 40 (c) 
by virtue of the fact that the District Council was the applicant and he was a 
Member of the Cabinet. Councillor Wakeford confirmed he would approach the 
item with an open mind and make a decision on the basis of the debate. 
 
Councillor R Slade declared an other registrable interest in Minute No 40 (c) by 
virtue of the fact that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council. 
 
Councillor L Davenport-Ray declared a non- registerable interest in Minute No. 
40 (c) by virtue of the fact that the District Council was the applicant and he was 
a Member of the Cabinet. Councillor Davenport-Ray confirmed she would 
approach the item with an open mind and make a decision on the basis of the 
debate. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared a non- registerable interest in Minute No. 40 (c) 
by virtue of the fact that the District Council was the applicant and he was a 
Member of the Cabinet. Councillor Sanderson confirmed he would approach the 
item with an open mind and make a decision on the basis of the debate. 
 

38 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 



 

The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Construction of a boat slipway and access track, boat hut and jetty, part 
change of use of changing rooms and toilet block to café (Use Class E) and 
diversification of existing activities relating to the approved use of the site 
as a water-based activity centre - Liquid Skillz, Lake Ashmore, Gore Tree 
Road, Hemingford Grey, PE28 9BP - 20/01621/FUL  
 
(Councillor A Meredith, Hemingford Grey Parish Council, Councillor D Keane, 
Ward Member, and Mr J Mills, agent, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Services Manager (Development Management) to include those listed 
in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted as amended in the Late 
Representations. 
 

b) Construction of a second wakeboard line and associated control shed and 
viewing hut, and erection of a linked decked walkway - Liquid Skillz, Lake 
Ashmore, Gore Tree Road, Hemingford Grey, PE28 9BP - 21/00044/FUL  
 
(Councillor A Meredith, Hemingford Grey Parish Council, Councillor D Keane, 
Ward Member, and Ms S Spark, applicant, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Services Manager (Development Management) to include those listed 
in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 
 
 
At 8.54 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 9.05 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

39 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor D B Dew be elected Chair for the following two items. 
 
 
 
Councillor D B Dew in the Chair. 
 

40 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  



 

 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Change of use from existing garages/stores (C3) to holiday lets (C1) - 18 
Post Street, Godmanchester, PE29 2BA - 21/02060/FUL  
 
(Councillor K Pauley, Godmanchester Town Council, Councillor S Conboy, Ward 
Member, and Mr J Tyres, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 37 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a). The proposed removal of both pairs of double doors, and the 
infilling of the openings with glazed doors and the insertion of the 
rooflights on the rear roofslope would remove much of the special 
interest of the building. The proposal would therefore adversely 
affect the character and special interest of the Coach House Grade 
II Listed Building, and harm the character and appearance of the 
Godmanchester (Post Street) Conservation Area. The level of harm 
would be less than substantial. The public benefits arising from the 
scheme, which would include investment in the repair of the 
building and in helping to secure future use for the building, do not 
outweigh the level of harm to the heritage assets identified. The 
proposal is therefore contrary Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 parts) 
f, g, h, i and j of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD (2017), the National Design 
Guide and the NPPF (2021) in this regard paragraphs 199, 202 and 
203 of the NPPF 2021. 

 
b). Insufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

demonstrate that the building is capable of being converted without 
the need for structural works or significant internal works. It is not 
clear therefore whether the building can accommodate the 
proposals without any structural works, and depending upon how 
extensive these may be, whether they would be tantamount to 
rebuilding. The proposed development is therefore contrary to 
Policy LP34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 
c). Insufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

demonstrate that the proposal would not result in harm to protected 
species or wildlife. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy 
LP30 of the Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, The Wildlife and 
Countryside Act (1981), the Habitats and Protected Species 
Regulations (2017) and the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021). 

 



 

d). Part H of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 require 
adequate provision to be made for refuse bins for new 
development. A Unilateral Undertaking securing funding for the 
provision of wheeled bins to serve the development was not 
submitted with the application. The proposal therefore fails to meet 
the requirements of Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 and the 
Developer Contributions SPD (2011). 

 
b) To convert the existing garages/stores (C3) to Holiday lets (C1) - 18 Post 

Street, Godmanchester, PE29 2BA - 21/02573/LBC  
 
(Councillor K Pauley, Godmanchester Town Council, Councillor S Conboy, Ward 
Member, and Mr J Tyres, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 37 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a). The proposed removal of both pairs of double doors, and the 
infilling of the openings with glazed doors and the insertion of the 
rooflights on the rear roofslope would remove much of the special 
interest of the building. The proposal would therefore adversely 
affect the character and special interest of the Coach House Grade 
II Listed Building, and harm the character and appearance of the 
Godmanchester (Post Street) Conservation Area. The level of harm 
would be less than substantial. The public benefits arising from the 
scheme, which would include investment in the repair of the 
building and in helping to secure future use for the building, do not 
outweigh the level of harm to the heritage assets identified. The 
proposal is therefore contrary Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 parts) 
f, g, h, i and j of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD (2017), the National Design 
Guide and the NPPF (2021) in this regard paragraphs 199, 202 and 
203 of the NPPF 2021. 

 
b). Insufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

demonstrate that the building is capable of being converted without 
the need for structural works or significant internal works. It is not 
clear therefore whether the building can accommodate the 
proposals without any structural works, and depending upon how 
extensive these may be, whether they would be tantamount to 
rebuilding. The proposed development is therefore contrary to 
Policy LP34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 
 
 
At this point in the meeting Councillor D L Mickleburgh resumed in the 
Chair. 
 

c) Public realm improvements to existing park, including resurfacing of 
existing paths, footpath widening, creation of new shared 
cycleway/footpath, works to existing bridges including replacement bridge, 



 

installation of new and relocated street furniture, landscaping and other 
associated works – Riverside Park, St Neots Road, Eaton Ford - 
22/00747/FUL  
 
(Mr N Sloper, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 37 for Members’ interests. 
 
that, subject to the outcome of the public consultation and after consultation with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair, the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to approve the 
application subject to conditions to include those listed in paragraph 8 of the 
report now submitted or refuse the application. 
 

41 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of four recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


